# CHAPTER 408—S. F. No. 534

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for town and road and bridge purposes in unorganized townships in the county of Crow Wing; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 512, Section 1, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 512, Section 1, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. Crow Wing county; road and bridge tax levies. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.06, Subdivision I, the board of county commissioners of the county of Crow Wing in case of an emergency may levy a tax for emergency road and bridge purposes not exceeding 5 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of all real and personal property in the unorganized township of said county, exclusive of money and credits. All other applicable provisions of said Section 163.06 as to the tax so levied, shall apply to the county of Crow Wing.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Crow Wing county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 409-S. F. No. 546

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Rice county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rice county; general revenue tax levies. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, the county board of Rice county may levy annually a tax not to exceed ten additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county

### Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.